

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

|  |   |   |
|--|---|---|
| LUBRIZOL ADVANCED MATERIALS, INC.,               | : | Case No. 2018-1815                        |
|  | : |   |
|  | : |   |
| <i>Petitioner,</i>                               | : | On Consideration of Certified Question    |
|  | : | from the United States District Court for |
| v.   | : | the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern    |
|  | : | Division, Case No. 1:17-CV-01782.         |
| NATIONAL UNION FIRE INS. CO. OF PITTSBURGH, PA., | : |   |
|  | : |   |
|  | : |   |
| <i>Respondent.</i>                               | : |   |

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OHIO INSURANCE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.**

---

RICHARD M. GARNER (0061734)  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
JAMES S. KRESGE (0086370)  
Email: [rgarner@cruglaw.com](mailto:rgarner@cruglaw.com)  
[jkresge@cruglaw.com](mailto:jkresge@cruglaw.com)  
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER  
655 Metro Place, Suite 200  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
Phone: (614) 901-9600  
Fax: (614) 901-2723

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,  
The Ohio Insurance Institute*

JULIE A. HARRIS (0065246)  
NADA G. FADDOUL (0082718)  
Email: [Julie.harris@lubrizol.com](mailto:Julie.harris@lubrizol.com)  
[Nada.faddoul@lubrizol.com](mailto:Nada.faddoul@lubrizol.com)  
THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION  
29400 Lakeland Boulevard  
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092  
Phone: (440) 347-2302  
Fax: (440) 347-2828

*Attorneys for Petitioner,  
Lubrizol Advanced Materials, Inc.*

THOMAS P. MANNION (0062551)  
BRADLEY J. BARMEN (0076515)  
Email: [tom.mannion@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:tom.mannion@lewisbrisbois.com)  
[Brad.barmen@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Brad.barmen@lewisbrisbois.com)  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH  
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 2250  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Phone: (216) 344-9422  
Fax: (216) 344-9421

AND

JONATHAN T. VINER (PHV-20878-2019)  
IAN A. COOPER (PHV-20879-2019)  
JOEL M. GRACZYK (PHV-20875-2019)  
REBECCA E. BENNETT (PHV-20886-  
2019)

Email: [jvinver@nicolaidesllp.com](mailto:jvinver@nicolaidesllp.com)  
[icooper@nicolaidesllp.com](mailto:icooper@nicolaidesllp.com)  
[jgraczyk@nicolaidesllp.com](mailto:jgraczyk@nicolaidesllp.com)  
[rbennett@nicolaidesllp.com](mailto:rbennett@nicolaidesllp.com)

NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE  
MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP  
10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2100  
Chicago, IL 60606  
PH: (312) 585-1400  
FAX: (312) 585-1401

AND

LAURA A. FOGGAN (PHV-20997-2019)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....   | iv                 |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....  | 1                  |
| <b>A. Statement of Interest</b> .....   | 1                  |
| <b>B. The Certified Question</b> .....  | 2                  |
| <b>LAW &amp; ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 3                  |
| <b>CERTIFIED QUESTION:</b> Whether an insured is permitted to seek full and complete indemnity, under a policy providing coverage for “those sums” the insured becomes legally obligated to pay because of property damage that takes place during the policy period, when the property damage occurred over multiple policy periods? ..... | 3                  |
| <b>A. The <i>Goodyear</i> “all sums” allocation rule is not applicable to the NUFIC Policy</b> .....  | 3                  |
| <b>B. Lubrizol has failed to demonstrate that the NUFIC Policy is “attached”</b> .....  | 6                  |
| <b>C. Lubrizol has failed to demonstrate that the NUFIC Policy is “triggered”</b> .....   | 9                  |
| <b>D. The NUFIC Policy does not include “all sums” language as to make it subject to <i>Goodyear</i></b> .....  | 10                 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 18                 |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....   | 20                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page(s)</u>                                      |
|--|---|
| <i>Am. Nat’l. Fire Ins. Co. v. B&amp;L Trucking &amp; Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....              | 11  |
| <i>Castronovo v. NUFIC</i> , 571 F.3d 667 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....   | 7   |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. CPS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 306, 2007-Ohio-4917 .....  | 4   |
| <i>City of Sharonville v. Am. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 186, 2006-Ohio-2180.....                                       | 7   |
| <i>Federal-Mogul U.S. Asbestos Personal Injury Trust v. Cont’l. Cas. Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 384 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....         | 7   |
| <i>Gilchrist v. Gonsor</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 599, 2004-Ohio-7103 .....  | 8   |
| <i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 512, 2002-Ohio-2842 .....                         | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 9 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 19121, 2001 WL 57170.....               | 18  |
| <i>Graham v. Drydock Coal Co.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 311, 1996-Ohio-393 .....   | 16, 17  |
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764, 113 S.Ct. 2891 (1993).....   | 15, 16  |
| <i>Helman v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Ohio App.3d 617, 664 N.E.2d 991(9 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1995).....                       | 7   |
| <i>J.H. France Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 534 Pa. 29, 626 A.2d 502 (1993).....                                      | 7   |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 667 F.2d 1034 (D. C. Cir. 1981) .....   | 11, 12, 13, 15                                      |
| <i>Lamorak Ins. Co. v. Kone, Inc.</i> , 2018 IL App (1 <sup>st</sup> ) 163398, 2018 WL 2222062.....                                  | 8   |
| <i>LGR Realty, Inc. v. Frank London Ins. Agency</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 517, 2018-Ohio-334 .....  | 6   |
| <i>Lincoln Electric Co. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co., et al.</i> , Ohio Sup. Ct. Case No. 2013-1088 ...                          | 18  |
| <i>Lynd v. Sandy &amp; Beaver Valley Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Ohio App. 408, 145 N.E.2d 453 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1957)..... | 7   |
| <i>Manor Care, Inc. v. First Specialty Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:03CV7186, 2006 WL 2010782 (N.D. Ohio July 17, 2006).....               | 13  |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Marolt v. Lisitz</i> , 94 Ohio App. 298, 115 N.E.2d 169 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1952) .....  | 7          |
| <i>Missouri Pacific RR Co. v. Int’l. Ins. Co.</i> , 288 Ill. App.3d 69, 679 N.E.2d 801 (1997).....   | 8          |
| <i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. The Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 105,<br>205 N.E.2d 67 (1965).....                            | 9          |
| <i>Oblinger v. State Auto Ins. Cos.</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 266, 2005-Ohio-4695 .....  | 9          |
| <i>Pa. Gen. Ins. Co. v. Park-Ohio Industries, Inc.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 98, 2010-Ohio-2745 .....   | 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Pacific Coast Bldg. Products, Inc., v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 546 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....                           | 8          |
| <i>Padilla Constr. Co., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 984, 58 Cal.Rptr.3d 807<br>(2007).....           | 8          |
| <i>Pella Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.Supp.3d 931 (S.D. Iowa 2017) .....   | 11, 13     |
| <i>Revco D.S., Inc., v. Gov’t. Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.Supp.1254 (N.D. Ohio 1991) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Sauer v. Crews</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 314, 2014-Ohio-3655 .....   | 14         |
| <i>Sterling Merchandise Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Ohio App.3d 131, 506 N.E.2d 1192 (9 <sup>th</sup> Dist.<br>1986) .....           | 7, 11      |
| <i>Stryker Corp v. Nat’l. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , No. 4:01-CV-157, 2005 WL 1610663<br>(W.D. Mich. July 1, 2005) ..... | 13         |
| <i>Sunoco, Inc. v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 397, 2011-Ohio-2720 .....  | 16         |
| <i>Thomson Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 11 N.E.3d 982 (Ind. App. Ct. 2014) .....   | 13         |
| <i>Trinity Homes LLC v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.Supp.2d 744 (S.D. Ind. 2012) .....  | 13         |
| <i>Tscherne v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 81620, 2003-Ohio-6158 .....  | 5          |
| <i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 268 Ill.App.3d 598, 643 N.E.2d 1226 (1994) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Value City, Inc. v. Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Ohio App.3d 274, 508 N.E.2d 184 (10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1986).....                      | 8          |
| <i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849.....  | 15         |
| <i>Wildeboer v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. No. C-790296, 1980 WL 352870 .....                                   | 9          |
| <i>Wurth v. Ideal Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 Ohio App.3d 325, 518 N.E.2d 607 (12 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1987).....                                | 8          |

*Yunker v. Republic-Franklin Ins. Co.*, 2 Ohio App.3d 339, 442 N.E.2d 108 (6<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1982).....7

**Other Authorities**

ISO Commercial Lines Policy and Rating Simplification Project, Introduction and Overview (1985).....15

Oh. Ins. Coverage §3.1 (2018).....15

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1990), p. 70-71 .....14
